ACHOT92
ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES OF IMPURITY DOPED

POLY VINYL CHLORIDE

BY

REKHA LAKSHMAN RAO

Dissertation submitted to the University of Malaya in fulfillment for the

Degree of Masters in Philosophy

Institute for Post Graduate Studies and Research

University of Malaya

Perpustakaan Universiti

o NN !ﬂllﬂlllllﬂﬂllllllllll!




Declaration

I hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis is my own unless

specified and duly acknowledged by quotation.

26™ of May 1998

REKHA LAKSHMAN RAO

PERPUSTAKAAN INSTITUT PENCA. JIAN
SISWAZAH DAN PENYELIDIKAN
UNIVERSITI MALATA



Acknowledgement

1 wish to express my profound gratitude to Professor S.Radhakrishna,

Institute for Postgraduate Research Center and Advanced Studies, University

luabl 1 and guid without which

- -4

Malaya for his i support, en

this work would not have conceived.

1 would also like to thank Associate Professor Abdul Kariem Arof of

Center for Foundation Studies in Sci University Malaya for his constant

support and guidance.

I would also like to express my real appreciation and thanks to my
labmates namely Srinivas, Anandan, Jacob, Sundar and Norhaizan for helping me

with laboratory work and technical problems.

Finally, 1 would like to thank my husband, Anand Shankar for his

invaluable support, patience and encouragement throughout this work.



Abstract

Poly(vinyl chloride) is a polymer, with very negligible electrical conductivity of
the order of 10° S/cm. In this investigation, PVC has been tried as a host matrix
Jor solvating Li" salts. By dissolving PVC with LiCIO,, LiBF; and LiCF;S0s in
tetrahydrofuran and casting it into thin films, electrical conductivity can be

increased by an order of itude. Better conducting films can be obtained by

'g

increasing the concentration of the lithium salts in the matrix. The film
comprising of 70 wt% PVC and 30 wt% salt exhibits the highest room
temperature conductivity of 1.63 x 107 S/em. A plot of electrical conductivity
versus salt concentration shows an increase in conductivity upto a certain salt
concentration after which conductivity starts to decrease with salt content. This
phenomenon can be attributed to the weak electrolyte theory. Amongst all the
salts that were added to PVC, the conductivity was better with LiCIO, because of

bl

its good dissociati pability. Further plasticizers such as carbonate

(EC), propylene carbonate (PC) and a combination of both were added to
improve the existing value of the conductivity. A value of 3.34 x 107 * was obtained
with a concentration of 11.7 wt% PVC, 5 wt% of LiClO, 13.3 wt% of EC and 70

wt% of PC. Thus the plasticizers provide a path for the ions to move in the

PVC-salt matrix. A solid state battery was fabricated from the polymer
electrolyte film with plasticizers and its characteristics were presented and

discussed.

iii



1.10

111

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION
Polymer

Polymerisation

1.2.1  Condensation (Step Reaction) Polymerisation

1.2.2  Addition (Chain Reaction) Polymerisation
Conducting Polymers

Electron Conducting Polymers

lon Conducting Polymers

Polymer Electrolytes

Polyelectrolytes

Gel Electrolytes

Poly (Vinyl Chloride)

Low molecular weight organic solvents
Polymers behave like solids and also like liquids
Description of polymer structure and mobility
Mass transport in elastomer phase

Factors which determine the conductivity

The mechanism of ionic conductivity

Free volume theory and configurational entropy models

Dynamic bond percolation model : A microscopic

theory

22

23



1.18 Methods of introducing ions

1.19 Results from earlier work on polymer electrolytes

1.20 Aim of present work

2.0

2.1

22

23

24

25

2.6

3.0

3.1

32

33

3.4

4.0

4.1

42

CHAPTER 2 - EXPERIMENTAL METHODS
Preparation of polymer electrolyte

Sample characterization

X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)

Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM)

Energy Dispersive Analysis of X-Rays (EDAX)

Impedance Spectroscopy

RESULTS & DISCUSSION - PVC DOPED WITH
Li* SALTS

AC Conductivity Analysis
XRD Analysis
SEM Analysis

EDAX Analysis

RESULTS & DISCUSSION — PVC DOPED WITH
Li* SALTS AND PLASTICIZERS

AC Conductivity Analysis

XRD Analysis

24

25

31

33

33

33

33

36

40

44

51

51

60

64

66

67

67

82



43

44

4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

52

SEM Analysis
EDAX Analysis
Electrochemical Cell Fabrication

Electrochemical Cell Characterization

CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS FOR
FURTHER WORK

Conclusions

Suggestions

REFERENCES

vi

84

86

88

88

89

89

89

91



	BRE0001.TIF
	BRE0002.TIF
	BRE0003.TIF
	BRE0004.TIF
	BRE0005.TIF
	BRE0006.TIF
	BRE0007.TIF

