

# ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES OF IMPURITY DOPED POLY VINYL CHLORIDE

#### BY

# REKHA LAKSHMAN RAO

Dissertation submitted to the University of Malaya in fulfillment for the

Degree of Masters in Philosophy

Institute for Post Graduate Studies and Research

University of Malaya

1998



### Declaration

I hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis is my own unless specified and duly acknowledged by quotation.

26th of May 1998

REKHA LAKSHMAN RAO

PERPUSTAKAAN INSTITUT PENGAJIAN SISWAZAH DAN PENYELIDIKAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

# Acknowledgement

I wish to express my profound gratitude to Professor S.Radhakrishna, Institute for Postgraduate Research Center and Advanced Studies, University Malaya for his invaluable support, encouragement and guidance, without which this work would not have conceived.

I would also like to thank Associate Professor Abdul Kariem Arof of Center for Foundation Studies in Science, University Malaya for his constant support and guidance.

I would also like to express my real appreciation and thanks to my labmates namely Srinivas, Anandan, Jacob, Sundar and Norhaizan for helping me with laboratory work and technical problems.

Finally, I would like to thank my husband, Anand Shankar for his invaluable support, patience and encouragement throughout this work.

#### Abstract

Poly(vinyl chloride) is a polymer, with very negligible electrical conductivity of the order of 10°8 S/cm. In this investigation, PVC has been tried as a host matrix for solvating Li<sup>+</sup> salts. By dissolving PVC with LiClO<sub>4</sub>, LiBF<sub>4</sub> and LiCF<sub>3</sub>SO<sub>3</sub> in tetrahydrofuran and casting it into thin films, electrical conductivity can be increased by an order of magnitude. Better conducting films can be obtained by increasing the concentration of the lithium salts in the matrix. The film comprising of 70 wt% PVC and 30 wt% salt exhibits the highest room temperature conductivity of 1.63 x 10<sup>-7</sup> S/cm. A plot of electrical conductivity versus salt concentration shows an increase in conductivity upto a certain salt concentration after which conductivity starts to decrease with salt content. This phenomenon can be attributed to the weak electrolyte theory. Amongst all the salts that were added to PVC, the conductivity was better with LiClO<sub>4</sub> because of its good dissociation capability. Further plasticizers such as ethylene carbonate (EC), propylene carbonate (PC) and a combination of both were added to improve the existing value of the conductivity. A value of 3.34 x 10<sup>-4</sup> was obtained with a concentration of 11.7 wt% PVC, 5 wt% of LiClO<sub>4</sub>, 13.3 wt% of EC and 70 wt% of PC. Thus the plasticizers provide a pathway for the ions to move in the PVC-salt matrix. A solid state battery was fabricated from the polymer electrolyte film with plasticizers and its characteristics were presented and discussed.

# CONTENTS

1.0	CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION					
1.1	Polymer					
1.2	Polymerisation					
	1.2.1 Condensation (Step Reaction) Polymerisation	3				
	1.2.2 Addition (Chain Reaction) Polymerisation	4				
1.3	Conducting Polymers					
1.4	Electron Conducting Polymers					
1.5	Ion Conducting Polymers					
1.6	Polymer Electrolytes					
1.7	Polyelectrolytes					
1.8	Gel Electrolytes					
1.9	Poly (Vinyl Chloride)					
1.10	Low molecular weight organic solvents					
1.11	Polymers behave like solids and also like liquids					
1.12	Description of polymer structure and mobility					
1.13	Mass transport in elastomer phase					
1.14	Factors which determine the conductivity					
1.15	The mechanism of ionic conductivity					
1.16	Free volume theory and configurational entropy models					
1.17	Dynamic bond percolation model : A microscopic					
	theory	23				

1.18	Methods of introducing ions			
1.19	Results from earlier work on polymer electrolytes	25		
1.20	Aim of present work	31		
2.0	CHAPTER 2 – EXPERIMENTAL METHODS	33		
2.1	Preparation of polymer electrolyte	33		
2.2	Sample characterization			
2.3	X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)	33		
2.4	Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM)	36		
2.5	Energy Dispersive Analysis of X-Rays (EDAX)	40		
2.6	Impedance Spectroscopy	44		
3.0	RESULTS & DISCUSSION - PVC DOPED WITH	51		
3.0	RESULTS & DISCUSSION – PVC DOPED WITH $\operatorname{Li}^+\operatorname{SALTS}$	51		
<b>3.0</b> 3.1		<b>51</b>		
	Li <sup>+</sup> SALTS			
3.1	Li* SALTS  AC Conductivity Analysis	51		
3.1	Li* SALTS  AC Conductivity Analysis  XRD Analysis	51 60		
3.1	Li* SALTS AC Conductivity Analysis XRD Analysis SEM Analysis	51 60 64		
3.1	Li* SALTS AC Conductivity Analysis XRD Analysis SEM Analysis	51 60 64		
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	Li* SALTS  AC Conductivity Analysis  XRD Analysis  SEM Analysis  EDAX Analysis	51 60 64 66		
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	Li* SALTS  AC Conductivity Analysis  XRD Analysis  SEM Analysis  EDAX Analysis  RESULTS & DISCUSSION – PVC DOPED WITH	51 60 64 66		

4.3	SEM Analysis	84
4.4	EDAX Analysis	86
4.5	Electrochemical Cell Fabrication	88
4.6	Electrochemical Cell Characterization	88
5.0	CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS FOR	89
	FURTHER WORK	
5.1	Conclusions	89
5.2	Suggestions	89
	REFERENCES	91